tions, as amended, the plans and estimates of cost, for the construction of a fire house 
on Vermilye ave., near Academy st., Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of 
the Fire Department, as follows :

Contract for general work, exclusive of plumbing, gasfitting and steam heating, 
at an estimate of cost of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000).

Contract for plumbing and gasfitting at an estimate of cost of three thousand 
dollars ($3,000).

Contract for steam heating at an estimate of cost of two thousand dollars ($2,000).
The cost of the three contracts to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled

[...]

Borough of Queens, under the jurisdiction of the Fire Department, as follows:

Contract for general work, exclusive of plumbing, gasfitting and steam heating 
at an estimate of cost of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).

Contract for plumbing and gasfitting at an estimate of cost of two thousand 
two hundred dollars ($2,200).

Contract for steam heating at an estimate of cost of one thousand six hundred 
dollars ($1,600).

The cost of the three contracts is to be charged to the corporate stock fund, 
entitled “C. F. D.—27F, Fire Department, Queens, Erection of Building on Site in 
the Vicinity of Benedict Avenue and 5th Street, Woodhaven,” and be it further

Resolved, That in the event that the aggregate sum of the lowest bids received